

No. 06-666

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE OF  
KENTUCKY, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

GEORGE W. DAVIS, ET UX.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Appeals of Kentucky**

---

**BRIEF OF THE TAX FOUNDATION  
AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

CHRISTOPHER D. ATKINS

*Senior Tax Counsel*

TAX FOUNDATION

2001 L Street NW,

Suite 1050

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 464-6200

BRIAN E. BAILEY\*

*\*Counsel of Record*

ICE MILLER LLP

One American Square

Suite 3100

Indianapolis, IN 46282

(317) 236-2426

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	I
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	II
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	IV
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE COMMERCE CLAUSE EMBRACES THE PRINCIPLE OF COMPETITIVE NEUTRALITY, WHICH PROHIBITS STATES FROM TAXING ACTIVITY OUT-OF-STATE WHILE NOT TAXING IDENTICAL ACTIVITY IN-STATE. ....	3
A. The Commerce Clause, as interpreted by this Court’s precedents, prohibits states from imposing a tax on activity out-of-state while leaving identical activity in-state untaxed. ....	5
B. Kentucky’s law imposes a tax on activity out-of-state, while leaving identical activity in-state untaxed.....	10
C. This Court should recognize that kentucky’s law taxes activity occurring out-of-state, and thus differs from valid laws that do not. ....	11
II. THIS COURT SHOULD CONSIDER WHETHER THE KENTUCKY EXCLUSION VIOLATES THE IMPORT-EXPORT CLAUSE AND THE PRIVILEGES OR IMMUNITIES CLAUSE.....	15
A. The Import-Export Clause of Article I, Section 10 prohibits states from penalizing activity that crosses state lines. ....	15

- B. The Privileges or Immunities Clause of the fourteenth amendment protects the right of citizens to cross state lines in pursuit of an honest living..... 18
  
- III.A RULING FOR RESPONDENTS WOULD NEITHER UNDULY INFRINGE KENTUCKY'S STATE SOVEREIGNTY NOR EXCESSIVELY IMPACT MUNICIPAL BOND MARKETS. .... 22
  - A. A ruling for Respondents would not unduly infringe state sovereignty, as states could still allow a non-discriminatory municipal bond interest exclusion, or tax all municipal bond interest income..... 22
  
  - B. A ruling for Respondents would not excessively impact municipal bond markets. .... 23
  
  - C. Invalidating Kentucky's discriminatory taxation of out-of-state municipal bond interest income will affect some states more than others..... 25
  
- IV. THIS COURT SHOULD BE CAUTIOUS NOT TO SUGGEST THAT DISCRIMINATION ANALYSIS APPLIES TO TAXES BUT NOT SUBSIDIES. .... 26
  - A. This Court has in the past rejected formalism in favor of economic reality, but has not extended that fully into the realm of discriminatory subsidies..... 27
  
  - B. A state subsidy program with the identical economic effect of Kentucky's law here should be subject to the same discrimination analysis..... 28
  
- CONCLUSION ..... 29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Almy v. California</i> , 65 U.S. 169 (1861).....	17
<i>Am. Yearbook Co. v. Sakev</i> , 409 U.S. 904 (1973) .....	14
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’n v. Scheiner</i> , 483 U.S. 266 (1987).....	7
<i>Bacchus Imps., Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984) .. 7, 28, 29	
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935) .....	21
<i>Boston Stock Exch. v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977).....	4, 6
<i>Brown v. Maryland</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 419 (1827).....	17
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997) .....	8, 16, 17
<i>Colgate v. Harvey</i> , 296 U.S. 404 (1935) .....	20
<i>Complete Auto</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977) .....	27
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	27
<i>Cuno v. DaimlerChrysler, Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. ___; 126 S. Ct. 1854 (2006).....	11
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. Madison</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951) .....	5
<i>Edwards v. California</i> , 314 U. S. 160 (1941) .....	20
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824) .....	5

<i>Henneford v. Silas Mason Co.</i> , 300 U.S. 577 (1937) .....	8
<i>Madden v. Kentucky</i> , 309 U.S. 83 (1940).....	20, 21
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981) .....	6
<i>Michelin Corp. v. Wages</i> , 423 U.S. 276 (1976) .....	17
<i>Molloy v. Gov't of the Virgin Islands</i> , No. 2006-51 (D.V.I. Jul. 25, 2007) .....	9
<i>New Energy Co. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988) .8, 14, 28	
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 572 (1946).....	27
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).23	
<i>Quill v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992) .....	9
<i>Reeves, Inc. v. Stake</i> , 447 U.S. 429 (1980) .....	13
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	20, 21
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....	21
<i>Slaughterhouse Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873)..	19, 21
<i>Tax Comm'r of the State of West Virginia v. MBNA America Bank, N.A.</i> , 640 S.E.2d 226 (W.V. 2006), <i>cert denied</i> , No. 06-1228 (Jun. 18, 2007) .....	9
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Products</i> , 473 U.S. 563 (1985).....	27
<i>United Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades v. Mayor</i> , 465 U.S. 208 (1984).....	20
<i>United Haulers Ass'n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Management Authority</i> , 550 U.S. ___ (slip op. Apr. 30, 2007) (No. 05-1345) .....	14

<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941) .....	27
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	5, 8, 28
<i>Westinghouse Elec. Co. v. Tully</i> , 466 U.S. 388 (1984).....	6, 7, 28, 29
<i>Willson v. The Black Bird Creek Marsh Co.</i> , 27 U.S. 245 (1829).....	5
<i>Woodruff v. Parham</i> , 75 U.S. 123 (1868).....	17

### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	5
U.S. CONST. art I, § 10, cl. 2. ....	16
U.S. CONST., art. IV, § 2 .....	19
U.S. CONST., amend. XIV, § 1 .....	18
ARTICLES OF CONFEDERATION art. IV .....	19

### **Statutes**

26 U.S.C. § 103 .....	4
26 U.S.C. § 57(a)(5)(C).....	4
KY. REV. STAT. § 141.010 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4, 11
KY. REV. STAT. § 141.020(8)(a) .....	10

## Other Authorities

- Akhil R. Amar, *The Bill of Rights and the Fourteenth Amendment*, 101 YALE L.J. 1193 (1992)..... 19
- Brannon P. Denning, “The Import-Export Clause” in THE HERITAGE GUIDE TO THE CONSTITUTION 176 (David F. Forte ed., 2005)..... 16, 17
- Brian D. Galle & Ethan Yale, *Can Discriminatory State Taxation of Municipal Bonds Be Justified? Thoughts on the Davis Topside Briefs*, TAX NOTES (forthcoming 2007), available at <http://ssrn.com/abstract=1014138>. 24
- Brief of Council on State Taxation and National Association of Manufacturers as Amicus Curiae In Support of Petition for Writ of Certiorari, *DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno* (2005) (No. 04-1704).. 13
- Brief of Tax Foundation as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petition for Writ of Certiorari, *Daimler Chrysler Corp. v. Cuno*, (2005) (No. 04-1704)..... 12
- Brief of the Securities Industry & Financial Markets Association as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioners, *Kentucky v. Davis* (2007) (No. 06-666)..... 22
- Chris Atkins, *Federal Court Ruling May Hurt Tax Competition, State Tax Reform*, TAX FOUNDATION FISCAL FACT NO. 16 (2004)..... 29
- Clayton P. Gillette, *Business Incentives, Interstate Competition, and the Commerce Clause*, 82 MINN. L. REV. 447 (1997)..... 4
- ERWIN CHEMERINSKY, CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (2d ed. 2002) ..... 20

Ethan Yale & Brian D. Galle, <i>Municipal Bonds and the Dormant Commerce Clause After United Haulers</i> , 44 STATE TAX NOTES 877 (Jun. 18, 2007).....	4, 14
JOHN HART ELY, DEMOCRACY AND DISTRUST (1980) .....	19
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>Taking Text and Structure Seriously: Reflections on Free-Form Method in Constitutional Interpretation</i> , 108 HARV. L. REV. 1221 (1995).....	19
Patrick Fleenor, “Tax-Exempt State and Local Bonds: A \$20 Billion Gift to the Nation’s Wealthiest Investors,” in <i>Fixing the Alternative Minimum Tax: AMT Reform Requires Changes to Regular Tax Code</i> , TAX FOUNDATION SPECIAL REPORT NO. 155 (May 2007), at 9, available at <a href="http://www.taxfoundation.org/files/sr155.pdf">http://www.taxfoundation.org/files/sr155.pdf</a> .....	25
Phillip M. Tatarowicz & Rebecca F. Mims-Velarde, <i>An Analytical Approach to State Tax Discrimination Under the Commerce Clause</i> , 39 VAND. L. REV. 879 (1986) ....	12
RANDY BARNETT, RESTORING THE LOST CONSTITUTION (2004).....	19
ROBERT BORK, THE TEMPTING OF AMERICA: THE POLITICAL SEDUCTION OF THE LAW (1990) .....	19
1 STORY CONST. § 497 .....	16
SUPPLEMENT TO MAX FARRAND’S THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (James H. Hutson ed., 1987).....	18

No. 06-666
